- (3) "Co-operating Members" means the Governments of Australia, Canada, the Federal Republic of Germany, India, Italy, Japan, the Kingdom of the Netherlands, Pakistan, the Philippines and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and any Government, or intergovernmental organization which may join this agreement at a later date in accordance with Article 10 of the agreement.
- (4) "The Government" means the Government of Cambodia.
- (5) "The Corporation" means the Société Nationale des Grands Barrages established under Cambodian Law No. 323 of 28 May 1965, to take charge of construction and operation of the Project.
- (6) "The Bank" means the National Bank of Cambodia.
 - (7) "Bilateral Agreements" means the individual agreements between the Government and each Co-operating Member relating to the latter's assistance in the financing of the Project.
 - (8) "Parties" means the Co-operating Members and the Government of Cambodia.

Considérant que lors d'une rel ARTICLE II anu a erol que maridiene

Execution

- 1. The Government shall assume responsibility for the letting, supervision and administration of all contracts and for the execution of the project. The Government shall appoint the Corporation as its executive agent for the foregoing purposes and the operation of the project. If circumstances require the Government may request the Co-ordinator to consult with Co-operating Members and the United Nations Development Programme in order to provide technical and administrative assistance for the effective functioning of the Corporation; Co-operating Members and the United Nations Development Programme shall consult on how to meet such additional requests.
- 2. The Corporation shall use the services of consulting engineers in the excution of the project in accordance with this Agreement. The consulting engineer for the construction of the dam, power station and diversion weir will be the Snowy Mountains Hydro-electric Authority which shall provide designs and specifications to the Corporation and shall advise the Corporation on the letting, supervision and administration of all contracts. The consulting engineer for the designs and specifications for the irrigation system will be appointed by the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations acting as the executing agency of the United Nations Development Programme. The consulting engineer for supervision of the construction of the irrigation system will be the Snowy Mountains Hydro-electric Authority.
- 3. The Snowy Mountains Hydro-electric Authority will provide engineering advice to the Corporation for the over-all planning and co-ordination of all features of the project; advise the Corporation on variations in contracts or other special measures required in response to unforeseen circumstances; tender advice through the Corporation to the Government and the Co-ordinator on measures necessary to strengthen the technical and administrative organization of the Corporation for the successful execution of the project.
- 4. The Bank shall undertake, as necessary, the banking operations for the Project relating to contributions from Co-operating Members in accordance with this Agreement.